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Honorable Claud E. (Skip) McCoy, Jr.

Chambers County Attorney

Johnson, Caldwell & McCoy

117 North Lanier Avenue, Suite 201

Lanett, Alabama  36863

County Commissions – Utilities – State Department and Agencies – Federal Agencies – Chambers County

The State of Alabama, not the Chambers County Commission, is legally obligated to furnish the Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles with office space, supplies, and other equipment at its office in Chambers County.

The Chambers County Commission must provide the Chambers County health officer with office space and an appropriation of “such sums as are found to be necessary to furnish and equip the office of the county health officer with all necessary supplies and furnish all necessary staff, transportation and other expenses of the county health officer.”

Although section 11-12-15 of the Code of Alabama does not require the county to appropriate any money to fund the Extension Service, it does give priority for payment to any appropriation that the county chooses to make.  

Neither federal or state law imposes any legal obligation on a state or local governing body to provide any housing or utility services to the United States Department of Agriculture Rural Development.

The Chambers County Commission must provide office space and is responsible for paying for the utility services for the local state Department of Veteran’s Affairs Office.  

Dear Mr. McCoy:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Chambers County Commission.

QUESTION


(1)  What housing, utility, telephone, and other services is the Chambers County Commis​sion legally obligated to furnish the Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following information, which relates to all of your questions, but is only set forth here once:


Currently, the Chambers County Commis​sion is paying out of its Public Building, Road and Bridge Fund for certain state agencies’ housing and utilities.  These are agencies that are not providing a core function of county govern​ment.  The Alabama State Probation and Parole Office is being furnished housing, utility pay​ments, and telephone services.  The telephone service expense is reimbursed to the county.  The county is furnishing the Alabama State Health Department with housing and utility payments.  Likewise, the Alabama Cooperative Extension Service is being furnished office space, utilities, and telephone services.  Furthermore, the United States Department of Agriculture Rural Devel​opment is being furnished office space and utility payments.  Finally, the Veterans Administration Office is being furnished office space, utilities, telephone service, including dedicated fax and data lines, and Internet services.


No provision of state law obligates the counties in the state to pro​vide office space or utility services to the Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles.  In fact, section 15-22-22 provides that:


The necessary office quarters, supplies, stationery and equipment shall be provided for the Board of Pardons and Paroles in the manner that the same are furnished to other departments, boards, commissions, bureaus and offices of the state.

ALA. CODE § 15-22-22 (1995).  This statute makes the provision of office space, supplies, and other equipment required by the Board of Pardons and Paroles a state obligation. 

CONCLUSION


The State of Alabama, not the Chambers County Commission, is legally obligated to furnish the Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles with office space, supplies, and other equipment at its office in Chambers County.

QUESTION


(2)  What housing and utility services is the Chambers County Commission legally obli​gated to furnish the Alabama State Health Department?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 22-3-5(11) of the Code of Alabama provides:


It shall be the duty of the county health officer:

* * *


(11)  To occupy an office to be provided by the county commission, and the county commis​sion shall appropriate from the revenue of the county such sums as are found to be necessary to furnish and equip the office of the county health officer with all necessary supplies and furnish all necessary staff, transportation and other expenses of the county health officer and shall appropriate, from the revenues of the county, money for the prosecution of public health work which has been recommended by the county health officer and endorsed by the county board of health and approved by said county commission. . . .

ALA. CODE § 22-3-5 (1997) (emphasis added).


This statute obligates the county commission to provide office space for the county health department and to provide such other sums as the county determines to be necessary to pay the expenses of the county health officer.  None of the items you asked about (except office space) is specifically mentioned in this statute.  Utilities and telephone service should be provided by the county pursuant to its statutory obligation.  Beyond these items, the county appears to have broad discretion in calcu​lating the amount to appropriate because state law gives the county com​mission broad latitude to furnish those amounts it finds to be “necessary.”

CONCLUSION


The Chambers County Commission must provide the Chambers County health officer with office space and an appropriation of “such sums as are found to be necessary to furnish and equip the office of the county health officer with all necessary supplies and furnish all necessary staff, transportation and other expenses of the county health officer.”

QUESTION


(3)  What housing and utility services is the Chambers County Commission legally obli​gated to furnish the Alabama Cooperative Exten​sion Service?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-12-15 of the Code of Alabama provides:


(a)  The following claims are declared to be preferred claims against the county, and they shall be given priority in the order named:

* * *


(4)  All claims authorized to be paid from funds appropriated by the county commission of the county to assist in financing a program of agriculture and farm home life in cooperation with extension service created under an act of the congress of the United States approved May 8, 1914, and generally known as the Smith-Lever Act for extension work in agriculture and home economics.

ALA. CODE § 11-12-15(a)(4) (1989).


Although this statute does not require the county to appropriate any money to fund the Extension Service, it does give priority for payment to any appropriation that the county chooses to make.  It should be noted that, while state law does not require the county to pay for any of the expenses incurred by the Extension Service, neither does it require the Extension Service to continue maintaining an office in any county that does not provide such support.

CONCLUSION


The Chambers County Commission is not legally obligated to fur​nish office space or to pay the utility expenses incurred by the Extension Service.  State law does give priority for payment to any appropriation that the county chooses to make.

QUESTION


(4)  What housing and utility services is the Chambers County Commission legally obli​gated to furnish the United States Department of Agriculture Rural Development?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION


Neither federal or state law imposes any legal obligation on a state or local governing body to provide any housing or utility services to the United States Department of Agriculture Rural Development.

QUESTIONS


(5)  What housing, utility, and telephone services is the Chambers County Commission legally obligated to furnish the Veterans Admini​stration Office?



(6)  Is the Chambers County Commission obligated to furnish the Veterans Administration Office with multiple business telephone lines, dedicated fax and data lines, and with Internet connection services?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 31-5-14 of the Code of Alabama provides:


[E]ach county in the state in which a district service commissioner's office or a county service commissioner's office is established shall furnish suitable office space in the county courthouse, or another suitable location in the county for the use of the district service commissioner or county service commissioner, and any rental, telephone, janitor, light, power, heat or other maintenance expense for such office shall be paid by the county.

ALA. CODE § 31-5-14 (1998).

This Office understands that a county service commissioner is located in Chambers County.  This statute, therefore, places an obligation on the county commission to “furnish suitable office space in the county courthouse, or another suitable location in the county” and to also pay “any rental, telephone, janitor, light, power, heat or other maintenance expense for such office.”  Id.  Although the statute is silent as to whether the county must provide “multiple business telephone lines, dedicated fax and data lines, and . . . Internet connection services,” it appears that the Legislature intended for the county to pay for all of the costs associated with operating an office for the county service commissioner.

CONCLUSION


The Chambers County Commission must provide office space and is responsible for paying for the utility services for the local state Depart​ment of Veteran’s Affairs Office.  


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/TRK
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